
1 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

PARVIZ SAFARI, AN INDIVIDUAL; 
MANDANA ZAHEDI, AN 
INDIVIDUAL; AND NOOSHIN 
ZAHEDI, AN INDIVIDUAL, 
 
Appellants,  
 
vs. 
 
HAMID MODJTAHED, AN 
INDIVIDUAL; AND MOHAMMAD 
MOJTAHED, AN INDIVIDUAL,  
 
Respondents. 

  
 
 
Supreme Court No. 82279  

 

 

MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE PARTIES AND FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL OF 
THE APPEAL 

                                                                                                             
 
WILEY PETERSEN 
JONATHAN D. BLUM, ESQ., Nev. Bar No. 09515 
1050 Indigo Drive, Suite 200B 
Las Vegas, NV  89145 
Telephone:     702.910.3329 
Facsimile:      702.553.3467 
 
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 
ADAM K. BULT, ESQ., Nev. Bar No. 9332 
ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ., Nev. Bar No. 13611 
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600 
Las Vegas, NV  89106 
Telephone:     702.382.2101 
Facsimile:      702.3828135 
 
Counsel for Respondents 

 

 

 

Electronically Filed
Apr 28 2022 03:14 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 82279   Document 2022-13557



2 

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE 

 The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the foregoing are persons or 

entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a), and must be disclosed.  These representations 

are made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification 

or recusal. 

 Hamid Modjtahed and Mohammad Mojtahed (collectively, “Respondents”) are 

individuals, so no disclosure is required. 

 Respondents have been represented by attorneys at Kolesar & Leatham, Wiley 

Peterson, and Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP. 

Dated:  April 28, 2022 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 
 

By:  /s/ Eric D. Walther  
ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ., Nev. Bar No. 13611 
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600 
Las Vegas, NV  89106 
Telephone:     702.382.2101 
Facsimile:      702.3828135 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 On April 27, 2022, Respondents purchased Appellants’ affirmative causes of 

action at a Sheriff’s sale in satisfaction of the Respondents’ judgment against the 

Appellants.  Those affirmative claims are the subject of this appeal, among other 

appellate issues.  Because Respondents now own Appellants’ affirmative claims in this 

case, Respondents hereby move to substitute themselves into this appeal for Appellants 

as to those claims and to voluntarily dismiss this appeal as to those claims.  This 

includes Appellants’ challenge to the district court’s order granting summary judgment 

on several of Appellants’ affirmative claims.   

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 Following a bench trial that lasted over two weeks, the district court found that 

Appellants had committed egregious acts of fraud and awarded the Respondents 

substantial judgments on their counterclaims.  Specifically, the district court awarded 

Respondents a total of $2,081,631.58 against Parviz Safari, $608,515.62 against 

Mandana Zahedi, and $464,936.58 against Nooshin Zahedi, plus interest (collectively, 

the “Judgment”).   See July 27, 2021 Corrected Judgment, Ex. 1.  Thereafter, 

Appellants appealed several district court orders, including an order granting summary 

judgment in the Respondents’ favor on several of the Appellants’ affirmative claims.  

See January 26, 2022 Appellants’ Opening Brief, at Sec. VII(C)-(D), VIII(A); see also 

Summary Judgment Order, Ex. 2.  Importantly, however, Appellants never posted a 

supersedeas bond pursuant to NRCP 62(d), which would have automatically stayed all 



4 

collection efforts on the Judgment pending appeal.  As such, the Respondents have 

always been free to pursue all available means to collect on the Judgment. 

 After this appeal was filed, Respondents commenced the process of execution 

on the Judgment, followed all procedural and notice requirements, and caused a 

Sheriff’s sales to be scheduled for April 27, 2022, to execute on the Appellants’ 

affirmative causes of action in this case and appellate rights thereon.  See Writs of 

Execution and Affidavits of Posting attaching Sheriff’s Sale Notices, Ex 3.  

Specifically, the personal property of each of the judgment debtors executed against 

was: 

All claims for relief, causes of action, things in action, 
choses in action, allegations, assertions and rights of appeal 
in any lawsuit or proceeding pending in the State of 
Nevada, including, but not limited to, all rights, title and 
interest of Judgment debtor PARVIZ SAFARI A.K.A. 
AIDEN DAVIS in the civil action filed in the State of 
Nevada, Eighth Judicial District Court Case No. A-15-
729030-B, and the appeals filed in State of Nevada 
Supreme Court Case Number 82279. 

 
and 
 

All claims for relief, causes of action, things in action, 
choses in action, allegations, assertions and rights of appeal 
in any lawsuit or proceeding pending in the State of 
Nevada, including, but not limited to, all rights, title and 
interest of Judgment debtor MANDANA ZAHEDI A.K.A. 
MANDANA DAVIS in the civil action filed in the State of 
Nevada, Eighth Judicial District Court Case No. A-15-
729030-B, and the appeals filed in State of Nevada 
Supreme Court Case Number 82279. 

 
 



5 

Id.  On April 27, 2022, Respondents were the winning bidders at the Sheriff’s sale.  See 

Certificates of Sale, Ex. 4.  As such, Respondents now own Appellants’ affirmative 

claims in this case and their appellate rights related thereto.  Id.   

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

 This Court has repeatedly confirmed that a judgment debtor’s affirmative claims 

are personal property that can be sold at a sheriff’s sale to satisfy a judgment while an 

appeal is pending.  See Gallegos v. Malco Enterprises of Nevada, Inc., 127 Nev. 579, 

582, 255 P.3d 1287, 1289 (2011) (“rights of action held by a judgment debtor are 

personal property subject to execution in satisfaction of a judgment”); Salvatore St. Tr. 

v. Hampton & Hampton, P.C., 489 P.3d 517, 2021 WL 2787918, No. 82151 (Nev. July 

2, 2021) (unpublished disposition) (“Nothing in Nevada law precludes [the judgment 

creditor’s] acquisition of appellants’ appeal rights [at a sheriff’s sale]”); Reynolds v. 

Tufenkjian, 136 Nev. 145, 147, 461 P.3d 147, 150 (2020) (“Having further concluded 

that appellants’ claims for negligent misrepresentation and breach of contract are 

assignable and subject to execution, we grant respondents’ motion to substitute 

themselves for appellants as to those claims and to voluntarily dismiss this appeal as to 

those claims.”).   

 Specifically, NRS 21.080(1) provides that a judgment debtor’s personal property 

is subject to execution.  And the definition of “[p]ersonal property” includes “things in 

action.”  NRS 10.045.  As such, Nevada law allows judgment creditors to execute upon 

a judgment debtor’s pending causes of action.  This is consistent with Nevada’s general 



6 

policy that a statute specifying property that is liable to execution “must be liberally 

construed for the benefit of creditors.”  Sportsco Enters. v. Morris, 112 Nev. 625, 630, 

917 P.2d 934, 937 (1996).   

 In Reynolds, this Court further explained that any causes of action that are 

“assignable” can be purchased at a sheriff’s sale in order to satisfy a judgment.  

Reynolds, 136 Nev. at 148, 461 P.3d at 150.  Moreover, this Court concluded that 

claims are “assignable” if they are “based on pecuniary loss” and “do not include non-

economic losses such as physical pain and mental anguish.”  Id. at 153, 461 P.3d at 

154.   

 Here, all of Appellants’ affirmative claims were subject to execution at the 

Sheriff’s sale.  Appellants asserted the following causes of action against the 

Respondents in the district court: (1) breach of fiduciary duty, (2) intentional 

interference with prospective economic advantage, (3) conversion,1 and (4) declaratory 

relief.2   See Appellants’ Opening Brief, p. 5.  All of these claims are assignable because 

they are all “based on pecuniary loss” and “do not include non-economic losses such 

as physical pain and mental anguish.”  Reynolds, 136 Nev. at 153, 461 P.3d at 154.  

Indeed, for each of these claims, the Appellants sought purely monetary damages “in 

 
1 In opposing Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Appellants clarified that 
their claim for “embezzlement” was really a claim for “conversion.”  See Summary 
Judgment Order, Ex. 2, at ¶ 17. 
2 Appellants also had a claim for “accounting,” and during trial amended their 
Complaint to add a claim for unjust enrichment, neither of which are the subject of this 
appeal.  See Appellants’ Opening Brief, p. 5. 



7 

excess of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00)” based on the Respondents’ alleged 

wrongdoing.  This includes Appellants’ claim for declaratory relief, which asserted 

(without explanation) that “Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount in excess of Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), the exact amount of which damages shall be proved at 

the time of the trial of this matter.”   

Moreover, although this Court has not specifically addressed the “assignability” 

of each of Appellants’ particular claims, other courts have expressly found that those 

claims are assignable.  See TMJ Hawaii, Inc. v. Nippon Tr. Bank, 153 P.3d 444, 455 

(Haw. 2007) (breach of fiduciary duty claim held to be assignable where injury at issue 

was financial in nature, and therefore nonpersonal); Care First Surgical Ctr. v. ILWU-

PMA Welfare Plan, 2014 WL 6603761, at *10 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2014) (breach of 

fiduciary duty claims are assignable); Lannan Found. v. Gingold, 300 F. Supp. 3d 1, 

32 (D.D.C. 2017) (breach of fiduciary duty claims are assignable); Lesa, LLC v. Family 

Tr. of Kimberley & Alfred Mandel, 2016 WL 1446770, at *8 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2016) 

(intentional interference claims are “not personal in nature and may, therefore, be 

freely assigned");  Arthur W. Tifford, PA v. Tandem Energy Corp., 562 F.3d 699, 706 

(5th Cir. 2009) (“a conversion claim is assignable”); Roth v. Epps & Coulson, LLP, 

B285265, 2019 WL 5156727, at *11 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2019) (declaratory 

relief claims are assignable).   

Because Appellants’ affirmative claims were assignable and subject to 

execution, those claims were acquired by Respondents at the Sheriff’s sale.  Because 



8 

the Respondents now own those affirmative claims, there is good cause to grant the 

Respondents’ request “to substitute themselves for appellants as to those claims and to 

voluntarily dismiss this appeal as to those claims.”  Reynolds, 136 Nev. 145, 147, 461 

P.3d 147, 150 (2020).  This includes Appellants’ challenge to the district court’s order 

granting summary judgment in Respondents’ favor on Appellants’ affirmative claims.3  

See Appellants’ Opening Brief, at Sec. VII(C)-(D), VIII(A). 

IV. CONCLUSION 

 Based on the foregoing, Respondents respectfully request to be substituted into 

this appeal as it relates to Appellants’ affirmative claims and for dismissal of any and 

all arguments related to those affirmative claims in this appeal.  This includes 

Appellants’ challenge to the district court’s order granting summary judgment in 

Respondents’ favor on Appellants’ affirmative claims.  See Appellants’ Opening Brief, 

at Sec. VII(C)-(D), VIII(A). 

Dated:  April 28, 2022 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 
 

By:  /s/ Eric D. Walther  
ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ., Nev. Bar No. 13611 
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600 
Las Vegas, NV  89106 
Telephone:     702.382.2101 
Facsimile:      702.3828135

 
3 If this Motion is granted, the remaining arguments raised in Appellants’ Opening 
Brief would remain for decision by this Court.  



  3 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I electronically filed and served the foregoing 

MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE PARTIES AND FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL 

OF THE APPEAL with the Clerk of the Court of the Supreme Court of Nevada by 

using the Court’s Electronic Filing System on April 28, 2022. 

 
 

 
 

   /s/ Wendy Cosby                              
an employee of Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, 
LLP 



 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1 



 

 Page 1 of 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

 

 

 

JUDG 
JONATHAN D. BLUM, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 09515 
WILEY PETERSEN 
1050 Indigo Dr., Suite 200B 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89145 
Telephone No.:  (702) 910-3329 
Facsimile:  (702) 362-9472 
E-Mail: jblum@wileypetersenlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants/Counter-Claimants 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 

PARVIZ SAFARI and MANDANA ZAHEDI, 
individually and on behalf of MEDITEX, LLC, 
a Nevada limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

HAMID MODJTAHED, an individual; 
MOHAMMAD MOJTAHED, an individual; 
ALI MOJTAHED, an individual; DOES I 
through X; and ROE CORPORATIONS I 
through X, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

 CASE NO. A-15-729030-B 

DEPT NO. XIII 

 

CORRECTED FINAL JUDGMENT 

HAMID MODJTAHED, individually and 
derivatively on behalf of MEDITEX, LLC, a 
Nevada limited liability company; 
MOHAMMAD MOJTAHED, individually and 
derivatively on behalf of MEDITEX, LLC, a 
Nevada limited liability company, 

Counter-Claimants, 

vs. 

PARVIZ SAFARI, an individual; MANDANA 
ZAHEDI, an individual; NOOSHIN ZAHEDI, 
an individual; UTSAFETY, LLC, a Utah 
limited liability company; DOES I through X; 
and ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, 
inclusive, 

Counter-Defendants. 

  

 

 

Electronically Filed
07/27/2021 6:37 PM



Page 2 of 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CORRECTED FINAL JUDGMENT 

This matter came before this Court for Trial on multiple dates, beginning on May 21, 2019 

through August 7, 2019, as well as July 15, 2020 for the punitive damages phase of trial.  The 

Court entered Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment on September 27, 2019 (the 

“2019 Judgment”), as well as on _____________, 2020 following the punitive damages phase of 

trial (the “Punitive Judgment”).  On the February 25, 2020 the Court entered an Order granting 

costs to Counter-claimants.  Additionally, on February 26, 2020 the Court entered an Order 

granting attorneys’ fees to Counter-Claimants.  The Court now enters a final judgment, combining 

all such rulings, as well as applying interest at the statutory rate, as follows.   

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED and Adjudged that Counterclaimants Hamid Modjtahed and 

Mohammad Mojtahed recover from Counter-defendant Parviz Safari a.k.a. Aidan Davis, and that 

judgment is entered against Counter-defendant Parviz Safari a.k.a. Aidan Davis, as follows: 

$405,475.00 in compensatory damages 

$382,344.50 in attorneys’ fees 

$104,200.51 in costs 

$810,950.00 in punitive damages 

$378,661.57 in prejudgment interest, calculated from June 13, 2016 (Date of filing of 

Counterclaim) through August 31, 2020 

$2,081,631.58  TOTAL  

Post judgment interest to continue to accrue at the statutory rate from September 1, 2020 

until judgment is paid in full.   

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED and Adjudged that Counterclaimants Hamid 

Modjtahed and Mohammad Mojtahed recover from the Counter-defendant Mandana Zahedi, and 

that judgment is entered against Counter-defendant Mandana Zahedi, as follows: 

$111,675.00  in compensatory damages 

$65,000.00 in attorneys’ fees 

September 23



Page 3 of 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

$104,200.51 in costs 

$223,350.00 in punitive damages 

$104,290.11 in prejudgment interest, calculated from June 13, 2016 (Date of filing of 

Counterclaim) through August 31, 2020 

$608,515.62  TOTAL 

Post judgment interest to continue to accrue at the statutory rate from September 1, 2020 

until judgment is paid in full.   

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED and Adjudged that Counterclaimants Hamid 

Modjtahed and Mohammad Mojtahed recover from the Counter-defendant Nooshin Zahedi, and 

that judgment is entered against Counter-defendant Nooshin Zahedi, as follows: 

$91,700.00 in compensatory damages 

$104,200.51 in costs 

$183,400.00 in punitive damages 

$85,636.02 in prejudgment interest, calculated from June 13, 2016 (Date of filing of 

Counterclaim) through August 31, 2020 

$464,936.53  TOTAL 

Post judgment interest to continue to accrue at the statutory rate from September 1, 2020 

until judgment is paid in full.   

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 



Page 4 of 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED and adjudged that all counterclaims against 

counter-defendant UTSafety, LLC are dismissed pursuant to Counterclaimants’ abandonment of 

those claims prior to trial, as set forth in their May 17, 2019 Pre-trial Memorandum.   

IT IS SO ORDERED.  

DATED this _____ day of _____________________, 2021. 

____________________________________ 
Judge, Eighth Judicial District Court 
In and for Clark County, Nevada 

Approved as to form and content by: 

THE POWELL LAW FIRM 

By: 
TOM W. STEWART, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 14280 
8918 Spanish Ridge Avenue, Suite 100 
Las Vegas, NV 89148 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants 

Respectfully submitted by: 

WILEY PETERSEN 

By: 
JONATHAN D. BLUM, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 9515 
1050 Indigo Drive, Suite 200B 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Attorneys for Defendants/Counter-Claimants 

/s/ Tom W.Stewart

/s/ Jonathan D. Blum

ABG



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-15-729030-BMeditex, LLC, Plaintiff(s)

vs.

Hamid Modjtahed, Defendant(s)

DEPT. NO.  Department 13

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Judgment was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 7/27/2021

Joanne Hybarger jhybarger@klnevada.com

"Aaron R. Maurice, Esq." . amaurice@klnevada.com

"Anne Marie Landis, Paralegal" . alandis@klnevada.com

"Eric D. Walther, Esq." . ewalther@klnevada.com

"Jonathan D. Blum, Esq." . jblum@klnevada.com

"Keen L. Ellsworth, Esq." . keen@silverstatelaw.com

"Kristina R. Cole, Legal Assistant" . kcole@klnevada.com

Brent . brent@shumwayvan.com

eFiling District . nvdistrict@klnevada.com

Rebekah Griffin . rebekah@shumwayvan.com

Sam Marshall . samuel@shumwayvan.com



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Wynter Spencer . wynter@silverstatelaw.com

Scott Fleming sfleming@klnevada.com

Jonathan Blum jblum@wileypetersenlaw.com

Chastity Dugenia cdugenia@wileypetersenlaw.com

Tom Stewart tstewart@tplf.com

Tom Stewart tstewart@tplf.com

Helena Linakis hlinakis@wileypetersenlaw.com



 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 2 



AA 000677



AA 000678



AA 000679



AA 000680



AA 000681



AA 000682



AA 000683



 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 3 



Case Number: A-15-729030-B

Electronically Filed
4/28/2022 10:15 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

















Case Number: A-15-729030-B

Electronically Filed
3/1/2022 2:20 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT













Case Number: A-15-729030-B

Electronically Filed
4/28/2022 10:01 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

















Case Number: A-15-729030-B

Electronically Filed
3/1/2022 2:20 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT













 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 4 



Case Number: A-15-729030-B

Electronically Filed
4/28/2022 10:15 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT







Case Number: A-15-729030-B

Electronically Filed
4/28/2022 10:01 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT






	Corrected Final Judgement - 449 (1).pdf
	1. The Defendants/Counterclaimants’ claims against UTSafety were voluntarily abandoned in their pretrial memorandum pursuant to EDCR 2.67(b)(4).
	2. Due to an oversight or omission, the September 23, 2020 Final Judgment neglected to state that the claims against UTSafety were dismissed due to this abandonment.
	3. As such, there is good cause pursuant to NRCP 60(a) to enter the Corrected Final Judgment attached hereto as Exhibit 3, which dismisses all claims against UTSafety, but otherwise remains unchanged and the rest of Final Judgment remains undisturbed.
	IT IS SO ORDERED.
	eSig Auth - Tom Stewart on SAO_07.23.21.pdf
	From: Tom Stewart <TStewart@tplf.com>  Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2021 5:42 PM To: jblum@wileypetersenlaw.com Cc: Walther, Eric D. <ewalther@bhfs.com>; hlinakis@wileypetersenlaw.com Subject: RE: Stip to Correct Final Judgment and Corrected Final Judgment
	From: jblum@wileypetersenlaw.com <jblum@wileypetersenlaw.com>  Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 4:53 PM To: Tom Stewart <TStewart@tplf.com> Cc: Walther, Eric D. <ewalther@bhfs.com>; hlinakis@wileypetersenlaw.com Subject: Stip to Correct Final Judgment a...

	Ex. 2 - Order_filed 07.14.21.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Ex. 3 - Corrected Final Judgment 7.21.21.pdf
	district COURT
	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA





